
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 
 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams (Mayor) 
N Alam 

S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth 
J K Chohan 

H E Darling 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

C D Kozlowski (Deputy Mayor) 
K J Loydall 

C J R Martin 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

C A M Walter 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 12 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2574 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
04 December 2023 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/18320-Full-Council  

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/18320-Full-Council


 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s)  

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Tuesday 26 September 2023 4 - 8 

 b.   Tuesday 28 November 2023 (Extraordinary) 9 - 10 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   List of Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements 11 - 12 

9.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

10.   2024/25 Draft Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2024/25 – 2026/27 Draft Capital Programmes 

13 - 52 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Chief Finance Officer – S151  

11.   Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Update (2023) 53 - 58 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Chief Finance Officer – S151  

12.   Protected Characteristics for Care Leavers 59 - 62 

~ Page 2 ~



 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service  

13.   Appointment of Member Representative to Outside Body 63 - 64 

 Report of the Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer  

14.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

15.   Insurance and Leisure Operator Contract (Exempt) 65 - 72 

 Exempt Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Chief Finance Officer – S151  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Full Council 
Tuesday, 26 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 26 

SEPTEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.07 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2541 

 
R H Adams Mayor 
C D Kozlowski Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
M H Charlesworth  
J K Chohan  
H E Darling Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
M L Darr  
J K Ford  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
G G Hunt  
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
R E R Morris  
I K Ridley  
C A M Walter  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Khan Interim Strategic Director 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE (ATTENDING REMOTELY) 
 
P Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
 

24.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors D A Gamble and F S Ghattoraya. 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4a.



Full Council 
Tuesday, 26 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The Leader of the Opposition attended the meeting remotely, but in accordance with the 
provisions in the Local Government Act 1972, was not considered present for the purposes 
of voting. 

26.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Upon the Monitoring Officer’s advice, all Member who participated in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LPGS) as administered locally by Leicestershire County 
Council indicated a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 6a of the agenda by a show 
of hands. 
 
Councillors K J Loydall and C A M Walter declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
item 6b of the agenda insofar as Members were involved in organisations that facilitated 
and/or sponsored the festive light switch-on events in Wigston and South Wigston 
respectively. 

27.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 July 2023 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

28.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

29.    MOTIONS ON NOTICE 

29a.   PENSION DIVESTMENT 
 
The Council gave consideration to the Motion on Notice (as set out at pages 7 – 8 of the 
agenda reports pack) regarding pension divestment within Leicestershire’s Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) as administered by Leicestershire County Council in 
relation to the LGPS’s investment interests and portfolios in fossil fuels. 
 
It was moved by the Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council resolves to commit to: 
 
(i) Reaffirming its commitment to its Environment Strategy and Action Plan 

which sets out how the Council will contribute towards reducing carbon 
emissions both in terms of actions that it can take as an organisation in its 
own right and in terms of the Council’s role in influencing local residents 
and businesses and encouraging a partnership approach involving a range 
of stakeholders. 
 

(ii) Calculate and publish the scale of that carbon footprint at a borough-wide 
level associated with pension investments in the Leicestershire scheme. 

 

~ Page 5 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 26 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

(iii) Calling on Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund to bring forward a 
transparent plan to divest from fossil fuels by 2030 through the 
development and adoption of responsible investment policies that: 

 
(a) Stop investment in energy companies actively exploiting new fossil 

fuel reserves; 
 

(b) Divest from direct ownership and any commingled funds that include 
fossil fuel public equities and corporate bonds unless the specific 
funds are being used exclusively to develop or support renewables, 
carbon capture, hydrogen or other decarbonisation technology; and 

 
(c) Instruct its fund managers to pursue an active investment strategy in 

companies with a verified commitment to, and track record of, 
reducing greenhouse gas emissions and minimise climate risk. 

29b.   FESTIVE LIGHT SWITCH-ON 2023 
 
The Council gave consideration to the Motion on Notice (as set out at page 9 of the 
agenda reports pack) regarding the making of free parking arrangements with the 
Borough’s town centre car parks during the 2023 festive light switch-on and celebration 
events. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Alam, seconded by Councillor J K Ford and 
 
DEFEATED THAT: 
 
The Motion be amended to remove the preamble ‘Whilst noting the dire 
financial situation of Oadby & Wigston Borough Council caused by reduced 
budgets and a combination of a history of unfair funding of the local authorities 
in Leicestershire, COVID and Brexit…’ 
 
Votes For  5 
Votes Against 16 
Abstentions  1 
 
It was moved by the Councillor J Kaufman, seconded by Councillor M L Darr and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
Whilst noting the dire financial situation of Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 
caused by reduced budgets and a combination of a history of unfair funding of 
the local authorities in Leicestershire, COVID and Brexit, that Officers make 
arrangements for free parking from 1:00 pm in the Council's car parks in each 
of the three town centres on the day of the festive light switch on and 
celebrations. 
 
Votes For  16 
Votes Against 5 
Abstentions  1 
 
Councillors K J Loydall and C A M Walter did not participate in the vote on the amendment 
or substantive motion having declared a non-pecuniary interest. 
 

~ Page 6 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 26 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Councillor C S Gore left the meeting at 7:35 pm. 

30.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None.  

31.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor reminded all those in attendance of her Civic Service scheduled for Saturday, 
30 September 2023 followed by a 'bring your own' picnic event in the Brocks Hill Country 
Park between 3:00 pm - 6:00 pm. 

31a.   LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS (SEPTEMBER 
2023) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

32.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a Statement outlining her recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 
meeting of the Council, together with fielding questions in relation to her Statement. 
 
The Leader stated there would remain an open dialogue amongst and between both 
Members of the Administration and the Opposition regarding the ongoing budget setting 
process, including any suggested initiatives or alternatives, so to inform any final decisions 
to be considered by the Full Council, which were yet to be made. 

33.   OFFICE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT BEST VALUE GUIDANCE 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 12 - 57 of 
the agenda reports pack) which provided Members with an update and summary of the 
recently developed draft statutory guide for best value authorities. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

34.   BUDGET SETTING APPROACH FOR 2024/25 & MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
UPDATE (URGENT ITEM) 
 
Under section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972, by reason of 
special circumstance, in that an additional item of business needed to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Full Council. 
  
The Mayor was of the opinion that this urgent item of business was to be considered at 
this meeting as a matter of urgency insofar as that certain elements of the Budget Setting 

~ Page 7 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 26 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Approach for 2024/25 was time-bound, requiring immediate approval and implementation 
particularly given the prevailing financial circumstances the Council. 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 3 - 9 of the agenda 
update reports pack) which provided an update on the MTFP budget gaps and 
progress on the Sustainability Programme and asked Members to approve the approach to 
set the annual budget for 2024/25. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The budget approach for 2024/25 be approved; and 
(ii) The updated MTFP budget gaps and the progress on the Sustainability 

Programme be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.11 pm 

 

 

~ Page 8 ~



Full Council (Extraordinary) 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC 
SUITE, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 

5JJ ON TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 6.32 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2672 

 
R H Adams Mayor 
C D Kozlowski Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
M H Charlesworth  
J K Chohan  
H E Darling Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
M L Darr  
J K Ford  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
G G Hunt  
P Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
I K Ridley  
C A M Walter  
  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
 

35.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L M Broadley, D A Gamble and R E 
R Morris. 

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

38.   STATUTORY REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, PLACES AND STATIONS (2023) 

~ Page 9 ~

Agenda Item 4b.



Full Council (Extraordinary) 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 - 67 of 
the agenda reports pack) which asked Members to approve the final arrangements being 
proposed by the (Acting) Returning Officer for the Harborough, Oadby and Wigston 
Constituency in respect of the polling districts, polling places and polling stations to be 
used at future elections and referendums that take place within the Borough of Oadby and 
Wigston.  
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded the Leader of the Council 
and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; 
(ii) The revised Polling District, Polling Places and Polling Station 

arrangements as proposed by the (Acting) Returning Officer (as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report) be approved; and 

(iii) Delegated authority be given to the (Acting) Returning Officer to make 
alternative polling arrangements should any of the approved Polling 
Places and Polling Stations be untenable at short-notice prior to/on 
polling day itself. 

 
THE
[...]
n Christmas Light Switch On 
   

DECEMBER 
 

02 South Wigston Chamber of Trade South Wigston Christmas Capers and Light Switch On 

 
Events attended by the Deputy Mayor | May 19 2023 - Present (as of 4 December 2023) 
 
JUNE 
 

15 Warning Zone (Charity) Summer Quiz 
   

AUGUST 
 

03 North West Leicestershire District Council Chairman’s Charity Dinner Show 
 

SEPTEMBER 
 

29 North West Leicestershire District Council Chairman’s Charity Dinner Show 
 

NOVEMBER 
 

25 Oadby & Wigston Lions Club International Wigston Christmas Light Switch On (Attended with the Mayor) 
 

~
 P

age 12 ~



 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 12 
December 

2023 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: 2024/25 Draft Revenue Budget and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan Update 

Report Author(s): Bev Bull, (Head of Finance / Acting Chief Finance 
Officer -S151) 

 

Purpose of Report: To present the revised General Fund Annual Budget for 
2024/25 and an updated MTFP for 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
 
To provide an update on the capital programme for 
2024/25. 
 
To present the HRA Annual Budget for 2024/25. 

Report Summary: The report outlines the draft budget position for the 
2024/25 year for the Council’s General Fund, which is an 
anticipated deficit position of £1.267m.  
 
The report outlines an updated MTFP position for 2024/25 
to 2026/27, which shows a cumulative gap of £6.883m. 
 
The report recommend that reserves are no longer used to 
balance the budget, noting the depleting reserve balance 
and that reserves will run out in 2025/26.   
 
The report recommends Service Delivery Changes – 
Financial Sustainability Plan to address the budget gap.  
 
The proposed Capital Programme for 2024/25 is presented 
which is as per the indicative capital programme with no 
new schemes being added.   
 
The report outlines the draft budget position for the 
2024/25 year for the Council’s HRA, which is an anticipated 
surplus.  

Recommendation(s): That the Council: 
 
1. The content of the report and appendices be noted; 

 
2. That the general fund balance reserve no longer used to 

balance the budget;  
 
3. The Service Delivery Changes – Financial Sustainability 

Plan be approved; and 
 
4. An increase in housing rents, service charges and garage 

rents by the maximum social rent level of 7.7% (subject 

~ Page 13 ~

Agenda Item 10



to any changes being announced on the rent setting 
formula) be approved. 

Senior Leadership, Head of 
Service, Manager, Officer 
and Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2690 
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance /Acting Chief Finance Officer - 
S151) 
(0116) 257 2649 
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in the report. 

Corporate Risk Management: Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial 
Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: SLT 27/11/2023 

Background Papers: 1. 2023/24 Revenue Budgets, Medium Term Financial 
Plan, 2023/24 – 2027/28 Capital Programmes – Full 
Council 23 February 2023 

2. Budget Setting Approach for 2024/25 and Medium-
Term Financial Plan Update – Full Committee 26 
September 2023 

Appendices: 1. Analysis of 2024/
[...]
rk. -70

Interest Received Increase in interest received on balances. -40

Other supplies and services Reduction in overtime, travel expenses and subscriptions. -12

-241

Total -485

~ Page 52 ~

Appendix 7



 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 12 

December 2023 
Matter for Information 

and Decision 

 

Report Title: Review of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)  

Report Author(s): Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Acting Chief Finance Officer - S151) 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the review of the 
Council’s MRP Policy and to propose a change in the MRP methodology. 
 
The report also presents a revised MRP Policy for approval to allow for 
the change in methodology to be implemented. 

Report Summary: The report presents the results of a MRP Policy review and makes a 
recommendation for a change in the MRP Policy which remains prudent 
and in accordance with Statutory Guidance but also provides a saving 
to reduce the budget overspend in 23/24 and supports reducing the 
budget gap for 24/25 and beyond.  

Recommendation(s): That the Council: 
1. Approve the change in MRP methodology; and 
2. Approve the revised MRP Policy to enable the change in 

methodology to be implemented.  

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2690 
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Acting Chief Finance Officer - S151) 
(0116) 257 2649 
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5)
[...]
’s uncommitted cash 

balances before borrowing externally, due to the returns on cash deposits being lower than 

borrowing rates. This means that we may be able to delay borrowing whilst we use our own 

cash, hence when we do decide to borrow this is not always directly attributable to a specific 

asset, it may in fact fund a number of assets or capital enhancements to existing assets.  

~ Page 57 ~

Appendix 2



Capital expenditure funded by prudential borrowing in year will not be subject to a MRP 

charge until the following year or the year after the asset becomes operational if that is 

beyond the following year. 

HRA 

No MRP will be charged in respect of assets held within the Housing Revenue Account.  

This is due to: 

 There is no statutory requirement to make a MRP in the HRA; 
 

 Repayment of HRA debt began in March 2020; and 
 

 Resources were required in the early years of the HRA business plan to fund the 
demands of the asset management strategy. 

 
It is planned in the short term that HRA external debt will be replaced with short term 

borrowing, in order to minimise the costs of servicing the debt. However, from 2025/26 

onwards, it will be necessary to take on new long-term borrowing, in order to maintain the 

proportion of short-term borrowing to gross debt below 50%. 

 

~ Page 58 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 12 

December 2023 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Protected Characteristics for Care Leavers 

Report Author(s): Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report puts forward a proposal that individuals with care 
experience are treated as if it were a Protected Characteristic under 
the Equality Act 2010. The Government have not yet made this a legal 
requirement but that does not prevent the Council adopting this.  

Report Summary: The report sets out the growing momentum nationally across Local 
Authorities and other organisations to make care lea
[...]
023
	4b. Tuesday 28 November 2023 (Extraordinary)
	8a. List of Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements
	10 2024/25 Draft Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 2024/25 – 2026/27 Draft Capital Programmes
	Appendix 1 - Analysis of 2024/25 Budget Gap Movement
	Appendix 2 - MTFP 2024/25 to 2026/27
	Appendix 3 - MTFP Budget Assumptions
	Appendix 4 - Service Delivery Changes – Financial Sustainability Plan
	Appendix 5 - Draft Fees and Charges
	Appendix 6 - Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27
	Appendix 7 - HRA Budget Movement Analysis

	11 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Update (2023)
	Appendix 1 - Comparison on MRP Methods
	Appendix 2 - Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 202324 (Revised November 2023)

	12 Protected Characteristics for Care Leavers
	13 Appointment of Member Representative to Outside Body
	15 Insurance and Leisure Operator Contract (Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - Contracts Update – Insurance and Leisure Operator Contract




Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 12 

DECEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2574 

 
R H Adams Mayor 
C D Kozlowski Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
F S Broadley  
M H Charlesworth  
J K Chohan  
H E Darling Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
M L Darr  
J K Ford  
D A Gamble  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
G G Hunt  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
I K Ridley  
C A M Walter  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
S Khan Interim Strategic Director 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

39.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

40.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L M Broadley, N V Joshi, P Joshi and 
R E R Morris. 

41.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor C S Gore declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to agenda item 10 of 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

the agenda, insofar as renting a plot in the Aylestone Lane allotments. 
 
Upon the Monitoring Officer’s advice, all Members who subscribed to the Garden Waste 
Service indicated a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 10. 

42.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

42a.   TUESDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 September 2023 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

42b.   TUESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2023 (EXTRAORDINARY) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 28 November 2023 be taken 
as read, confirmed and approved. 

43.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no action list arising from the previous meeting(s). 

44.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

45.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 

46.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor reminded those in attendance of the sing-a-long Christmas Carol event at 
Brocks Hill Country Park on Wednesday 13 December, to whom all were invited. 

46a.   LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

47.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The Leader of the Council presented a Statement outlining her recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 
meeting of the Council, together with fielding questions in relation to her Statement. 
 
The Leader spoke upon unprecedented financial challenges the Council was facing due to 
continuing long-term cuts to funding in addition to more recent pressures around inflation, 
homelessness and national pay awards for staff, resulting in difficult decisions needing to 
made as featured elsewhere on the meeting’s agenda. 

48.   2024/25 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 
2024/25 – 2026/27 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 13 - 52 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the revised General Fund Annual Budget for 
2024/25 and an updated MTFP for 2024/25 to 2026/27, an update on the capital 
programme for 2024/25 and the HRA Annual Budget for 2024/25. 
 
It was moved by Councillor C S Gore, seconded by Councillor J K Ford and 
 
DEFEATED THAT: 
 
A separate vote by taken on each item contained ‘Service Delivery Changes – 
Financial Sustainability Plan’ at Appendix 4 of the report.  
 
Votes For  5 
Votes Against 15 
Abstentions  1 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter 
and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
(i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; 
(ii) The general fund balance reserve no longer used to balance the budget;  
(iii) The Service Delivery Changes – Financial Sustainability Plan be approved, 

save for a 50% reduction in the funding to Helping Hands and the 
Community and Wellbeing partnership as opposed to 100%; and 

(iv) An increase in housing rents, service charges and garage rents by the 
maximum social rent level of 7.7% (subject to any changes being 
announced on the rent setting formula) be approved. 

 
Votes For  15 
Votes Against 6 
Abstentions  0 

49.   MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY UPDATE (2023) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 53 – 58 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented a revied MRP policy for approval to allow for 
a change in methodology to be implemented. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter 
and 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

RESOLVED THAT:  
 
(i) The change in MRP methodology be approved; and 
(ii) The revised MRP Policy to enable the change in methodology to be 

implemented be approved. 
 
Votes For  16 
Votes Against 5 
Abstentions  0 

50.   PROTECTED CHARACTERISTICS FOR CARE LEAVERS 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 59 – 62) of the agenda 
reports pack) which proposed that individuals with care experience be treated as if it were 
a Protected Characteristic under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
Care leavers/care experience being treated by the Council as a Protected 
Characteristic under the Equality Act 2010. 

51.   APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER REPRESENTATIVE TO OUTSIDE BODY 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 63 - 64) of the agenda 
reports pack) asked it to appoint a single Member representative to the Plastic Free Oadby 
Steering Group. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Leader of the Council and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
Councillor C J R Martin be appointed to the Plastic Free Oadby Steering Group.  

52.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

53.   INSURANCE AND LEISURE OPERATOR CONTRACT (EXEMPT) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the exempt report and appendix (as set out at pages 65 
– 72 of the private agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the information provided 
and approve of recommendation B. 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
(iii) Recommendation A be noted. 
(iv) Recommendation B to approved; and 
(v) Recommendation C be noted. 
 
Votes For  16 
Votes Against 5 
Abstentions  0 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.25 pm 

 

 


